Illinois law.
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Section 203.30  Determination of Nominating Petition's Official Time of Filing 

Where, pursuant to the provisions of either Regulation 3-1 or 3-2, any petition is filed containing one or more independent candidates, in the time period of not more than 69 nor less than 59 days prior to the date of the primary election, such petition shall be deemed to have been filed as of the opening of the office of the election authority on the first day for filing new political party petitions on the 99th day prior to the general election. 
